

No. 12-307

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR  
AND  
BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE  
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF ON THE MERITS FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*  
THE PARTNERSHIP FOR NEW YORK CITY  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT WINDSOR  
AND AFFIRMANCE OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

MARC WOLINSKY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONATHAN M. MOSES  
KEVIN S. SCHWARTZ  
LUKE M. APPLING  
WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN  
& KATZ  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 403-1000  
MWolinsky@WLRK.com

*Counsel for the Partnership  
for New York City*

March 1, 2013

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
BACKGROUND.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. DOMA ILLEGITIMATELY UNDERMINES STATES' HISTORIC ROLE IN DEFINING MARRIAGE.....	10
II DOMA FAILS TO ADVANCE ITS OWN PURPORTED ENDS, AND INSTEAD IMPOSES SIGNIFICANT BURDENS ON THE NEW YORK BUSINESS COMMUNITY.....	16
A. DOMA replaced a uniform regime, under which States set the definition of marriage, with an inconsistent dual regime.....	17
B. DOMA imposes immense costs and burdens on New York employers and employees.....	19
C. DOMA compels the New York business community to act as an agent of discrimination.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Chandler v. Florida</i> , 449 U.S. 560 (1981).....	24
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	13
<i>Haddock v. Haddock</i> , 201 U.S. 562 (1906).....	11
<i>Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo</i> , 439 U.S. 572 (1979).....	10
<i>In re Burrus</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890).....	10
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	13n
<i>Massachusetts v.</i> <i>U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	10, 11, 12, 16
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	24
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	10, 13n, 16
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	10-11
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	10
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	10
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287 (1942).....	11
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	11, 12, 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	4
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	13n, 16
<b>Statutes</b>	
1 U.S.C. § 7 .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1153(d).....	7n
26 U.S.C. § 105 .....	7n
26 U.S.C. § 106(a).....	7n
26 U.S.C. § 125(a).....	7
26 U.S.C. § 3111 .....	19n
Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1985 (COBRA), Pub. L. No. 99-272, 100 Stat. 82 .....	8n
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936 .....	7n
Marriage Equality Act, 2011 N.Y. Sess. Laws. Ch. 95 (A. 8354) (McKinney 2011) (codified as New York Domestic Relations Law, Article 3, § 10-A).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>An Open Letter from Business Leaders on the Importance of Marriage Equality</i> (Apr. 28, 2011), <a href="http://bit.ly/BusinessLetter">http://bit.ly/BusinessLetter</a> .....	13n, 14n, 15n
Julie Appleby, PBS Newshour, <i>The Rundown: Many Businesses Offer Health Benefits to Same-Sex Couples Ahead of Laws</i> (May 14, 2012), <a href="http://bit.ly/PBSRundown">http://bit.ly/PBSRundown</a> .....	9n, 21n
M.V. Lee Badgett, <i>Unequal Taxes on Equal Benefits: The Taxation of Domestic Partner Benefits</i> , Williams Inst. (Dec. 2007), <a href="http://bit.ly/AmericanProgressDP">http://bit.ly/AmericanProgressDP</a> .....	19n
Tara Siegel Bernard, <i>A Progress Report on Gay Employee Health Benefits</i> , N.Y. TIMES Bucks Blog, Jan. 11, 2011, <a href="http://bit.ly/BenefitsProgressReport">http://bit.ly/BenefitsProgressReport</a> .....	22n
Tara Siegel Bernard, <i>For Gay Employees, An Equalizer</i> , N.Y. TIMES, May 21, 2011, at B1 .....	21n, 22n
Tara Siegel Bernard, <i>Yale Payroll Error Gives Gay Employees a New Year Surprise</i> , N.Y. TIMES Bucks Blog, Jan. 11, 2011, <a href="http://bit.ly/YalePayrollError">http://bit.ly/YalePayrollError</a> .....	18n
Michael Cohn, <i>KPMG Adds Tax Benefit for Same-Sex Domestic Partners</i> , Accounting Today, Feb. 13, 2012, <a href="http://bit.ly/KPMGAddsTaxBenefits">http://bit.ly/KPMGAddsTaxBenefits</a> .....	22n
Nicholas Confessore and Michael Barbaro, <i>New York Allows Same-Sex Marriage, Becoming Largest State to Pass Law</i> , N.Y. TIMES, June 25, 2011, at A1 .....	14n

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Nicholas Confessore, <i>Business Leaders, in Letter, Will Urge Albany to Legalize Gay Marriage</i> , N.Y. TIMES, April 29, 2011, at A23 .....	14n
Congressional Budget Office, <i>The Potential Budgetary Impact of Recognizing Same-Sex Marriages</i> (June 21, 2004), <a href="http://bit.ly/CBOImpact">http://bit.ly/CBOImpact</a> .....	6n, 18n
GLAD, <i>How DOMA Hurts Americans</i> , <a href="http://bit.ly/GLADDOMAHurts">http://bit.ly/GLADDOMAHurts</a> .....	22n
Human Rights Campaign, <i>Federal Laws Impacting Domestic Partner Benefits</i> , <a href="http://bit.ly/humanrightscampaign">http://bit.ly/humanrightscampaign</a> .....	8n
Human Rights Campaign, <i>Tax Parity for Health Plan Beneficiaries Act</i> , <a href="http://bit.ly/HRCTaxParity">http://bit.ly/HRCTaxParity</a> .....	21n
I.R.S. Priv. Ltr. Rul. 200524016 (Mar. 17, 2005) .....	7n
Katherine Reynolds Lewis, <i>Employers Boost Tax Benefits for Same-Sex Couples</i> , CNN Money (Mar. 26, 2012), <a href="http://bit.ly/CNNMoneyBenefits">http://bit.ly/CNNMoneyBenefits</a> .....	21n, 22n
